

No. 22-1025

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, MAYOR OF CASTLE HILLS, SUED
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Ct. Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld
@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
(Additional counsel listed inside cover)*

PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*McDermott Will &
Emery LLP*
500 N. Capital St., NW
Washington, DC 20001

LAUREN BONDS
KEISHA JAMES
*National Police Account-
ability Project*
2022 St. Bernard Ave.,
Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70116

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Abuse of process represents the closest nineteenth-century tort analog to Ms. Gonzalez’s Section 1983 claim.	3
A. Nineteenth-century tort standards provide guidance on the contours of Section 1983 causes of action.	4
B. A reasonable plaintiff in Ms. Gonzalez’s shoes circa 1871 would have brought an abuse-of-process claim.	5
II. As applied in the nineteenth century, the tort of malicious prosecution also would support the claim in this case.	13
A. Nineteenth-century courts relied on a broad standard of reasonableness to determine whether probable cause existed.	14
B. In establishing malice, nineteenth- century courts looked to an expansive array of both objective and subjective evidence.	17
III. There is need for an effective cause of action to challenge retaliatory arrests.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. Retaliatory arrests are a significant problem.	21
B. Although retaliatory arrest claims are rare, it is important that remedies be available to address this disturbing form of misconduct.	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akindes v. City of Kenosha</i> , 2021 WL 4482838 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 30, 2021)	25, 28
<i>Allen v. Greenlee</i> , 13 N.C. 370 (1830).....	11
<i>Balcom v. Figueroa</i> , 2022 WL 1126051 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2022)	25
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Barron v. Mason</i> , 31 Vt. 189 (1858)	15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Bartlett v. Christhilf</i> , 14 A. 518 (Md. 1888)	8, 12
<i>Bledsoe v. Ferry Cnty., Washington</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 856 (E.D. Wash. 2020)	25
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	15
<i>Bonney v. King</i> , 66 N.E. 377 (Ill. 1903)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Breck v. Blanchard</i> , 20 N.H. 323 (1850)	11
<i>Broad v. Ham</i> , 5 Bing. (N.C.) 722 (1839)	15
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247	4
<i>Deis v. Mitchell</i> , 2020 WL 7024696 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 30, 2020)	25
<i>Dishaw v. Wadleigh</i> , 44 N.Y.S. 207 (App. Div. 1897)	7
<i>Docter v. Riedel</i> , 71 N.W. 119 (Wis. 1897)	7, 12
<i>Drake v. Chester</i> , 2 Conn. 473 (1818)	11
<i>Emery v. Ginnan</i> , 24 Ill. App. 65 (1887)	12
<i>Enoch v. Hamilton Cnty. Sheriff</i> , 2022 WL 2073292 (S.D. Ohio June 9, 2022)	25
<i>Faris v. Starke</i> , 42 Ky. 4 (1842)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Glidewell v. Murray-Lacy & Co.</i> , 98 S.E. 665 (Va. 1919).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Goodwin v. D.C.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2022).....	25
<i>Grainger v. Hill</i> , 4 Bing. N.C. 212 (Q.B. 1838)	8
<i>Grigsby’s Ex’r v. Ratecan</i> , 1872 WL 6428 (Ky. Dec. 29, 1872)	12
<i>Hassan v. City of Atlanta</i> , 2022 WL 1778211 (N.D. Ga. June 1, 2022)	25
<i>Haywood v. City of El Paso, Texas</i> , 2021 WL 5072029 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 26, 2021)	25
<i>Hazard v. Harding</i> , 1882 WL 11435 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 1, 1882)	12
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	4, 10, 11, 13
<i>Henagan v. City of Lafayette</i> , 2022 WL 4553055 (W.D. La. Aug. 16, 2022)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Imani v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 614 F. Supp. 3d 306 (M.D. La. 2022).....	25
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	4
<i>Jeffery v. Robbins</i> , 73 Ill. App. 353 (1898).....	7, 9
<i>Johnson v. Reed</i> , 136 Mass. 421 (1884)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Barnett</i> , 64 Pa. 141 (1870).....	12
<i>Kool v. Lee</i> , 134 P. 906 (Utah 1913)	6
<i>Lail v. Caesar</i> , 2022 WL 20581966 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2022)	25
<i>Lull v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , 2019 WL 6908046 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2019)	25
<i>Mayer v. Walter</i> , 64 Pa. 283 (1870).....	8
<i>McClenny v. Inverarity</i> , 103 P. 82 (Kan. 1909).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mix v. West</i> , 2023 WL 2654175 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 27, 2023)	25
<i>Mudrock v. Killips</i> , 28 N.W. 66 (Wis. 1886)	12
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	1-4, 13-16, 18, 21, 24-25, 28
<i>Nigro v. City of New York</i> , 2020 WL 5503539 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2020)	25
<i>Nilsson v. Baker Cnty., Oregon</i> , 2022 WL 17156771 (D. Or. Nov. 21, 2022)	25
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Page v. Cushing</i> , 38 Me. 523 (1854).....	11, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. v. Arbuckle</i> , 52 Ill. App. 33 (1893).....	6, 10
<i>Pierson v. Gale</i> , 8 Vt. 509 (1836)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pittsburg, J., E. & E.R. Co. v. Wakefield Hardware Co.,</i> 55 S.E. 422 (N.C. 1906).....	6
<i>Rideout v. Shelby Twp.,</i> 2023 WL 5917392 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 11, 2023)	25, 27
<i>Sneeden v. Harris,</i> 13 S.E. 920 (N.C. 1891).....	10
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove,</i> 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	4
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Texas,</i> 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir.)	26
<i>Waters v. Winn,</i> 82 S.E. 537 (Ga. 1914)	6
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt,</i> 65 U.S. 544 (1860).....	14
<i>Wicker v. Hotchkiss,</i> 62 Ill. 107 (1871)	12
<i>Wood v. Bailey,</i> 11 N.E. 567 (Mass. 1887).....	9, 12
<i>Wyatt v. Cole,</i> 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. I	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1-5, 11-14, 17, 20
Corona, C.A., Municipal Code § 12.24.030, https://bit.ly/3v08W0t	21
Riverbank, C.A., Code of Ordinances § 130.07, https://bit.ly/3tk6SzW	21
Honolulu, Haw., Rev. Ordinances § 15024.23 (2017), https://bit.ly/3H5qtY9	21
Port Allen, L.A., Code of Ordinances § 54-13, https://bit.ly/41ugzbF	21
Texas Penal Code § 37.10(a)(3)	7, 10, 16, 26
Texas Penal Code § 37.10(c)(1)	7, 10, 16, 26
Other Authorities	
2 Charles Greenstreet Addison, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (H.G. Wood, ed. 1878)	8, 12
Joel Bishop, <i>Commentaries on Non- contract Law</i> (1889)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Charles G. Bretz Jr., <i>Abuse of Process— A Misunderstood Concept</i> , 20 Clev. St. L. Rev. 401 (1971)	12
2 John Bouvier, <i>Institutes of American Law</i> (2d ed. 1854)	18
GianCarlo Canaparo et al., <i>Count the Code: Quantifying Federalization of Criminal Statutes</i> , The Heritage Foundation (Jan. 7, 2022), https://herit.ag/48lQfTc	22
John S. Clayton, <i>Policing the Press: Retaliatory Arrests of Newsgatherers after Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 2275 (2020)	28
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise On The Law of Torts, or The Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (1879).....	6, 14-15, 17-18, 20
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts, or The Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (3d ed. 1906)	6
2 Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (9th ed. 1863).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
William B. Hale, <i>Handbook on the Law of Torts</i> (1896)	12
John Inazu, <i>Unlawful Assembly as Social Control</i> , 64 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 2 (2017)	22
International Center for Not-for-Profit Law, <i>U.S. Protest Law Tracker</i> (Oct. 26, 2023), https://bit.ly/482cvlu	22
1 Edward A. Jaggard, <i>Handbook on the Law of Torts</i> (1895)	12
Scott A. Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 13374 (2021)	15
Rachel Moran, <i>Doing Away with Disorderly Conduct</i> , 63 <i>B.C. L. Rev.</i> 65 (2022)	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 682	7, 8
U.S. Press Freedom Tracker, <i>Incident Database</i> , https://bit.ly/47UE5RA (last visited Dec. 16, 2023)	27
United States Department of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> (2016), https://bit.ly/3GIb7Zk	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
United States Department of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (2015), https://bit.ly/3RM9ct8	23
United States Department of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Louisville Metro Police Department</i> (2023), https://bit.ly/3TocILp	23
